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G^O-z-JlV V6/mother /VX

HUSBAND'S
OTHER WIVES o

WIFE c7^Ay<:-' zf y S't/yytor,) O  f1<t^ c.-e.y, re^y C oLi ̂
Born /<* r/J /p"-^'/®'ware ZZ/1 LS j7/) ] t jZJLSP/i i-lZ. fZI CD V ^ AIIA tilcZToy.
Chr. O Place o
□led V' /^y7 ©Plane /■ ~01,(.-PP. ZyJC'/IJ. Of/la 0
Bur./Ste. ^  ̂ 5) Place ZZc/ZPU^aJ Z^yAJ/)U/t^, 0 fl ©

-WIFE'S
FATHER Ae'irJ l/Z. r-rt tJ C^uo^^n ^A-r//ir^/tJt' /' tZ/iPPyA/ (an:®
OTHER HIiSRANnS (3 i- O- J" • ^oX cZ' d3o7" /^%e/, fOL.irlPJ.O/'^ ©

/  ■'

Use other side for items of interest about the above couple: occupations, hobbies, achievments, military service, etc.
SEX
Wf

CHILDREN
In order of birth

BIRTH INFORMATION DEATH INFORMATION MARRIAGE INFORMATION

1

M

©

<3/Z//4

-  . ' QD
^ s- G f>r js-73 ^

/•/tOVott, JLta^AIpyc a//

At^/SPY
"  J""®
//Dlo tJ, /. if ttA tyt: ̂ , /y .T"

ON-AT

.  J> , w
^ X Z.flilZ——r2/jp-ZAi —

ZOt'i h - atrit cAy-<^iz- "CD
2 @

ytZ ji-c/\ i/./p

@FTc/- /f77
6N ^ O ON-AT

®IIUOJatJ > / /ih/iib HI

^  0 ,  ■©
3

f

at) I/')-/ L Ae-c. ©
A tT^'2 fi. '" CCt>/t,J

Z/A/^y /fMAlA '

"  ' 1 -r ' ®
^  ©

/ivosoA, . H f

o

0

ON-AT ^
cz. GS£e I^O/Uc/if/aclf^'TO ■©
^i,i.}j- Z, ^u/Pi/y

4

Z

@

GiLacG P,
Hkfi if!(^ _

.  . o ON-AT

, ©
// t/p.rap LetJAujc £ . H '

,0 X3
5

Z

©

LytJcYrA Z' i(/tbc -

ON >

^  '—--©
iZvPitjrJ .ItrnAiocit:, ///

<ys"Z Tjaj ^̂
ZluDJ(>f^ l^NAiPSZ,/Al

ON-AT

~Z Zf^C,_ja-ctv P, OUJ^t^ .
TO "T '

6

r

@

O U IV A /{/z.^ y/VC

©
c: /jy;

o
ON-AT - 0

©
ZZiy P TttrJ.Z€aJAU/c/. HI

"  0 ,  ■©
ivt'i.ca"^a uJ- o/Loi^P

7 o"  ' o o
ON-AT

"  0 "  0®  ©
8 o 0 o ON-AT

n  Q "  0 t6

Unless otherwise cited, all information is from:.

® Personal knowledge of Raymond J. Porter, 13662 Loretta Dr., Tustin, CA, 92680,714-544-0665

>'>-Z^K-<>C- Cf a//

Date

t ^ ^

@  (^o d 2^^ , j/t/c/J'o *' /_/ /^o/, ly
(D /?■<- > :r / ^ //uc/i ^ j'uni. z/'^, iy /fz^^^z^Z (^e.^
@  o. >1 ^ / /z/' </r a *7 ^ ^ ̂  ̂ tJ (r) o v^- /f^f

_  */o/. >4 .- ^ T ^ ^"7—
®

A /) i

^  ; '" /c^z z?.'2yi; ^
^ / /C g, /r. /(/g, > (Cc>- i I'/'i'^.J r> l-l 2-i'r/yii //'-J^-'9''/'

@^££.



s

■J
k

is Q
'

S
v
.

{\ I :K F. V V

\ 5^ ?i

N
J

"5 'K
.

= 
0 ^F ® r
~

IS m

o
o

H
 i

o
O

o
'^

. 
s

o
o

o

ra 33 H X z ■
n O J3 §
: 5 o

d
 Q

d
 Q

d
o

d
o

d
o

d
o

d
o

o
o

o m > O J3 S
. 5 o

d
o

o
 
o

~
3

 
?■

o
 
d

o
o

o
n

o
o

> X X > o m 2 X O X s § o

d
o

d
 o

d
 o

o
d

 o
d

 o
d

 o
d

 o

€
 
z

3
1 m f5> Ss I



Willard lockmer & Sarah Jane "Jennie" Sutton

HUSBAND: Willard Lockmer #1640

bir^: CA1840
mar^: CA 1873
dea^: BEF1900

Father: an unknown person #0
Mother: an unknown person #0

New York

Michigan

WIFE

bir^
mar^
mar®
dea^

bur*
Father

Mother

Other h

1904

Sarah Jane "Jenny" Sutton #1639
20 Aug 1854

CA 1873

CA 1904

4 Feb 1937

6 Feb 1937

Levi W. Sutton #154

Catharine Warren #153

Charles W. Fox #1645

Hillsdale, Hillsdale Co, MI

Michigan

Toledo, Lucas Co, OH

Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

CHILDREN X indicates ancestor of preparer

1 Name: Lenora Lockmer #2086

F bir': 25 Oct 1873 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI
dea^®: 16 Aug 1874 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

2 Name: Willard Lockmer #2087

M bir": 8 Sep 1877 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI
dea^^: AFT 1897

3 Name: Mary Anna "Mae" Lockmer #2088
F birl3: 3 Jun 1880 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

mar^'*: 13 Sep 1901 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI
to: Ellis L. Kuney #2092

dea^®: AFT 8 May 1928

4 Name: Grace D. Lockmer #2089

F bir^®: Mar 1883 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI
dea^^: AFT 16 Jun 1900

5 Name: Lynette Belle Lockmer #2090
F bir^*: CA 1885 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

dea^': 4 Jun 1900 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI
bur^O: 6 Jun 1900 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

Januai7 25, 1995



Name: Olive Arlene Lockmer U1Q91

Dec 1887

mai^i: CA 13 Apr 1906
to: Welcome W. Brown §1093

dea^: AFT 13 Apr 1906

Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI

Januaiy 25, 1995



Notes and References

Willard lockmer & Sarah Jane "Jennie" Sutton

1. Age 40, bom in NY in 1880 census; Hudson, Lenawee County, MI.
2. From birth date of first child.

3. Sarah a widow in 1900 census.

4. 1900 and other censuses. Jenny Fox death certificate; Ohio, no. 12117. Evaluation: Her death certificate erroniously gives her
birth date as 20 August 1867. She was five years old in the 1860 census. 1900 census gives birth as August 1857. This year
supported by other censuses. Assume 20 August birthday is correct.
5. From birth date of first child.

6. Married six years in 1910 census; Liberty Center, Henry County, Ohio.
7. Jenny Fox death certificate; Ohio, no. 12117.
8. Jenny Fox death certificate; Ohio, no. 12117. Burial record at Hudson City Clerk office.
9. Lenora Lockmer birth record; Lenawee County, Michigan, Vol. B:27.
10. Lenora Lockmer death record; Lenawee County, Michigan, Vol. A:127, no. 189.
11. Willard Lockmer birth record; Lenawee County, Michigan, Vol. B:245, no. 415.
12. Willard listed in McEldowney & Sons' 1897 Lenawee County directory.
13. Mary Lockmer birth record; Lenawee County, Michigan, Vol. C:72, no. 324.
14. Marriage notice; Hudson Post, 13 September 1901. No date extracted.
15. Mae L. Kuney was the informant on Mae Linton's death certificate; Ohio, no. 31951.
16. Date listed in 1900 census; Hudson, Lenawee County, Michigan.
17. Listed in 1900 census; Hudson, Lenawee County, Michigan.
18. Richard Owen family records. Evaluation: Age 17 in death notice conflicts with Grace's birth date. Family records give age
15 at death, which fits into other children's birth dates.

19. Lynette Belle Lockmer death notice, age 17; Hudson Post 8 June 1900
20. Lynette Belle Lockmer death notice, age 17; Hudson Post 8 June 1900
21. Date listed in 1900 census; Hudson, Lenawee County, Michigan.
22. Marriage notice; Hudson Post, 13 April 1906. Date not extracted.
23. Marriage date.

January 25, 1995
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STATE OF OHIO i ^ —-
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DIVISION OF VITAL STATISTICS
1 PLACE OF DEATH CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

County Lucas Registration District No No.
Township.,.„ Primary Registration District No...2y.J^..A^ Registered No. i..

or Village — No St., Ward
^. . m T _ a death occurred in a hospital or institution, give its name instead of street and itumber)

or City o£...-..4.0Xe.ao..
Length of residence it; city or town where death occurred.„ yrs..._ mos ds. Bow long in U.S.. If of foreign birth?. .yrs... jnos .ds.

2 FULL NAME....JeTOie...FQX °U.°! Navy o/Arm"
(a) Residence. No li,t7.3...Souj?h..Si;reet St Ward

(If nonresident give city or town and State)(Usual place of .abode)

PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS
3. SEX

Female

4. COLOR OR RACE

Vfhit©
5. Single, Married, Widowed,

or Divorced (write the word)
Vi'idow

5a. If married, widowed, or divorced
HUSBAND of
(or) WIFE of Chn-rlftg

6. DATE OF BIRTH (month, day, and year) Atto'ii<c;-h PO 1 flA
7. AGE " • - «Years Months Days If LESS than

69 5 11; 1 day hrs.
or jnin.

8. Trade profession, or particular »
kind of work done, as spinner, I 1
sawyer, bookkeeper, etc SpUSeiTOrk M.

9. Industry or business in which
work was done, as silk mill
saw mill, bank, etc.

10. Date deceased last worked at
this occupation (month- and
year)

/ /

11. Total tinie (years)
spent in this
occupation

12. BIRTHPLACE (city or town) HlTl fi dnlq
(State Of country) tfjoh

13. NAME Levi Su'fa'faon

14. BIRTHPLACE (city or town)._
(State or coimtry) - UnVrii-ivm

15. MAIDEN NAME Ca+:Vifir7,yye Y/arren

16. BIRTHPLACE (city or town)...—..Akfcon...
(State or countrv

ar£ (Addr

The Signature of
17. INFORMANT

18. BURIAL, CREMATION. OR REMOVAL

Place.Hu(iaon"; -lIioh. Date ^.....4..^ 19c?../
19. FUNERAL DIRECTOR

(Address) / §
19a. Was body embalnie^.....ye <
20. FILED

nbalme^.^^

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

21. DATE OF DEATH (month, day, and year) Fob ij.
22. ^ I HEREBY CERTIFY, That I attended deceased from

19..1W. to ' T" , 19.J^../
I last saw h...*A alive on.....^»i^rrh. 19...?..^ death is said
to have occurred on the d^<^stated above at .15.0.
The PRINCIPAL CAUSE OF DEATH and related causes of importance

in order, of onset wer»..as follows: Oalsof oosti
gr

—

Embal

CONTRIBUTO^^^(|A¥SES of Importance not related

fame of operation.
What test confirmed diagnosis?....^

Date of. W-—
?b:. AVas there an autopsy?.

23. If death was due to external causes (violence) fi ll in also the fol
lowing: ' . ^ _

Accident, suicide, or homicide? Date of injury. 19™

Where did injury occur?— _
(Specify city or town, county, and State)

Snpcify whether injury occurred in industry, in home, or in public place.

[anner of injury..
Nature of injury..

24. Was disease or injury in any way related to occupation of deceased?

If so, specify—

(Signed).

^^*^.<^..193..7 Address

M. D.
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Gcr: r.t". Tr'.V,ir<',of indii'stry.
:  . in

. . . ■ icr entploycr)
;. i i it i". A )
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CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORD OF DEATH.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,(
COUNTY OF Lenawee j'

Lou Ann Bluntschly
I,

ss.

. .Clerk of the County of. Lenawee and of the Circuit Court thereof.

the same being a Court of Record having a seal, do hereby certify that the following is a copy of the record of death of

now remaining in my office, and of the whole thereof, viz:

Record

Number

DATE OF DEATH

FULL NAME OF THE DECEASED
Malb
OR

Female

White,
Black,

Mulatto,
Etc.

Married, Single,
Widow

OR Widower

AGE

PLACE OF DEATH

Month Day Year TliRS 1051BS DATS

189 August 16 1874 LOCKMER, Lenora F W S 9 15 Hudson, Michigan

DISEASE OR CAUSE
OF DEATH

BIRTHPLACE OCCUPATION

PARENTS

DATE OF RECORD

Names Birthplace

Cholera Infarction

Hudson

Michigan Wlllard Lockmer Not Given June 4, 1874

,  \ ! \ V ̂  ' r
■

Jennie LodHmer Not Given

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Circuit Court, day of A. D. 19.

_ Clerk.

Deputy Clerk.
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CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORD OF BIRTH.

SS.
^tatp of litrljigan,
COUNTY OF Lenawee

I, Lou Ann Bluntschly .Cleik of the County of Lenawee and of the Circuit Court thereof.

the same being a Court of Record having a seal, do hereby certify that the following is a copy of the record of birth of WILLARD LOCKMER

now remaining in my office, and of the whole thereof, viz: CfflLD

Record
DATE OF BIRTH

NAME

MALE

OR

FEMALE

RACE TWINS BIRTHPLACE
Number

MONTH DAY YEAR

415 September 8 1877 LOCKMER. Willard M W Hudson. Michigan

PARENTS

FULL NAME OF EACH RESIDENCE BIRTHPLACE OF EACH
OCCUPATION OF

FATHER
DATE OF RECORD

Willard Lockmer Hudson, Michigan New York Laborer June 8. 1878

Father

Jennie Lockmer Michigan

Mother's Maiden Name

In Testimony Whereof^ I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Circuit Coiurt, the.
29th ._day of November

TT

t  I i I I ' ' ' » :

A. D. 19 21

Clerk.

. Deputy CJerk.



/ T •
J  V ' \ '
vl ( I . . > I^ ^

V  ■ . . I j' N ' \ 0 i :
>  , w -/if w 'n

V'.' L-i 11 M ( (: "■'

V ' > / '

A  • '. ''J. L.V. . . 'A,s . '■■ '

'  ' -V. ' / , - ^ •

//Z-S-f/

2100

Record No.

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORD
OF BIRTH

OF

WILLARD LOCKMER/ T/t.

Vol. B Page 245



CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORD OF BIRTH.

SS.
§tatr of irotrl|t0an,
COUNTY OF Lenawee

I, Lou Ann Bluntschly Cleik of the County of Lenawee and of the Circuit Court thereof.

the same being a Court of Record having a seal, do hereby certify that the following is a copy of the record of birth of MARY LOCKMER

now remaining in my office, and of the whole thereof, viz: CHILD

Record
DATE OF BIRTH

NAME

MALE

OR

FEMALE

RACE TWINS BIRTHPLACE

Number

MONTH DAY YEAR

324 June 3 1880 LOCKMER, Mary F W
Hudson, Michigan

PARENTS

FULL NAME OF EACH RESIDENCE BIRTHPLACE OF EACH
OCCUPATION OF

FATHER
DATE OF RECORD

Willard Lockmer Hudson, Michigan New York Laborer June 9, 1881

Father

Jennie Lockmer
Michigan, , y

Mother's Maiden Name

In Testimony Whereof^ I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Circuit Court, the day of November A. D. 19^

Clerk.

Deputy Clerk.
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March 31,1995

The Ohio Historical Society
Archives library Division
1982 Velma Ave.

Columbus, OH 43211-2479

Dear Sir:

Please send me a photocopy of the death certificate of:

Willard Lockmer, who was buried 5 June 1900 in Hudson, Michigan.

I believe that he died in Ohio.

A check for $6.00 is enclosed. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter



THE OHIO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Archives/Library Division

1982 VelmaAve.

Columbus, OH 43211

Phone: (614) 297-2510

Dear

^ Thank you for your death certificate
request and for your check/money order
^  for $ ot:i to cover the
cost of the search.

The certificate(s) you requested-is
(are) enclosed;

1 We are sorry, but we were unable to
match the information you provided with •
an entry-in the death certificate
indexes. Enclosed are copies of the
per-tinent indexes (covering 10 years
maximum). Pick the certificate you want
and send us a note specifying the
certificate (or file) number and the
year of death and we will send a copy of
the certificate at no additional charge.

We have returned your check/money order
^ ^ ; foT $ , along with the
certificate(s) requested or indexes noted.
Please send another check/money order payable
to the Ohio Historical Society for $
to cover the cost of the enclosed ite^^is^

Sincerely,

The Research Services Staff
Archives Library Division
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Archives/Library Division

1982 Veima Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43211-2497

(614) 297-2510
Fax: 297-2411

6 April 1995

Mr. Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Drive

Tustin, OA 92680

Dear Mr. Porter:

OHIO
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY
SINCE 1885

Thank you for contacting the Ohio Historical Society. Before
December 1908, death records were maintained by the probate court
of each county. To obtain the death record of Willard Lockmer, you
must know the county in which he died.

Enclosed is a list of death records available through the Ohio
Historical Society. We will search the records in our holdings for
a fee of $3.00. Please specify a ten year period to search.

We are returning your check, number 392, in the amount of $6.00.

Sincerely,

The Research Services Staff
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December 21,1994

Ohio State Dept. of Health
Div. of Vital Statistics

P.O. Box 15098

Columbus, OH 43215-0098

Dear Sir:

Please send me a copy of the death certdficate of:

Jenny Fox d. 21 February 1937, in Toledo Volume 8387, Cert. 12117.

Since I don't know the charge, I'm enclosing a check good for up to $15.00. Please fill in the
amount for me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter
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THE OHIO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Archives/Library Division

1982 Velma Ave.

Columbus, OH 43211

Phone; (614)297-2510

^)gCW ,

Dear i4/ PavKf
> Thank you for your death certificate

request and for your check/money order
# tl/'j for $_ (ff.rtp to cover the
cost of the search.

> The certificate(s) you requested is
(are) enclosed.

We are sorry, but we were unable to

y

match the information you provided with
an entry in the death certificate
indexes. Enclosed are copies of the
pertinent indexes (covering 10 years
maximum) . Pick the certificate you want
and send us a note specifying the
certificate (or file) number and the
year of death and we will send a copy of
the certificate at no additional charge.

#
We have returned your check/money order

3Cs> V for , along with the
certificate(s) requested or indexes noted
Please send another check/money order payable
to the Ohio Historical Society for $
to cover the cost of the enclosed items.

Sincerely,

The Research Services Staff
Archives Library Division



Archives/Library Division

1982 Velma Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43211 -2497

(614) 297-2510
Fax: 297-2411

OHIO
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY
SINCE 1885

December 9, 1994

Dear Mr. Porter:

Thank you for your death record request. The Ohio Historical
Society holds statewide death records from December 20, 1908-
December 31, 1936, In order to obtain the record you are seeking
please contact:

Ohio State Department of Health
Division of Vital Statistics

PO Box 15098

Columbus, Ohio 43215-0098
614-466-2531

I am returning your check 362 for the amount of $6.00.

Sincerely,

^ne J. Sferra
Ohio Historical Society



^  1

December 9,1994

The Ohio Historical Society
Archives library Division
1982 Velma Ave.

Columbus, OH 43211-2479

Dear Sir:

Please send me a photocopy of the death certificate of:

Jenny M. Fox d. 23 August 1936, in Toledo Volume 8224, Cert 52653

The date is partly obliterated on the copy of the index that you sent me, but the volume and
certificate number are dear.

A check for $6.00 is endosed. Themk you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter

7



December 6,1994

The Ohio HistoiicaL Society
Archives library Division
1982 Velma Ave.

ColumbuS/ OH 43211-2479

Dear Sir:

Please send me a photocopy of the death certificate of:

Jenny Fox d. 21 February 1937, in Toledo Volume 8387, Cert. 12117

A check for $6.00 is enclosed.

Are the index fiche from which you sent me a copy available at LDS hbraiies? Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter



Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Drive

Tustin, California 92680
714/544-0665

November 22,1994

Lenawee Coimty Clerk
Adrian, MI 49221

Dear Sir:

Please send me copies of the following vital records:

Lockmer, Willard birth 9-8-1877 Book B:245

Lockmer, Mary birth 6-3-1880 Book C:72

Lockmer, Lenora death 8-16-1874 Book A:127

Lockmer, Willard death 6-5-1890 Date may be date he was buried in Hudson

^  The copies can be imcertified if that is cheaper. Since I don't know what the cost will be, I've
enclosed a check with the amount blank, but not to exceed $50.00. Please fill in the amount for
me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Esmond ̂I'Porter

/jUdZ/J.



November 22,1994

The Ohio Historical Society
Archives Library Division
1985 Vehna Ave.

Columbus, OH 43211-2479

Dear Sir:

Please send, me photocopies of the death certificates of:

Charles W. Fox d. 21 Oct 1920 in Toledo

Jenny Fox d. 6 February 1937, probably in Toledo (date may be burial date
in Hudson, Ml)

Since I don't know what the copy fee is, I'm enclosing a check good for up to $30.00. Please JfiU
in the amount for me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter



November 14,1994

Hazel Monaban

Bean Creek Valley Hist. Socy.
Hudson, MI 49247

Dear Hazel:

Enclosed is a check for $10.00 which Barbara Roys suggested that I send to you in appreciation
of researdi that she did on my behalf on the Lockmer, Fox, and Campbell families.

Since I don't have an address for Barbara, please convey my sincere thanks to her for her
excellent research. The facts that she uncovered fill in some important gaps in my family history
and provide leads to further research.

I have another "great mystery" to solve, probably in the Hudson area. My grandparents,
Qarence James Porter and Mary Lovisa "May" Button, were probably married there about 1879,
but I have been tinable to find a marriage record despite many years of diligent searching. I have
been to the State Library of Michigan, the Hudson Public Library, and to the Coimty Clerk and
the library at Adriance without success. I have also scoured Branch and HOlsdale coimties
without success.

May was probably living in Hudson with her mother, Catherine Button, at the time of their
marriage, and their first two children. Pearl and Louis, were bom in Hudson on 11 July 1879
and 16 February 1882, respectively. They moved to Orland, Indiana before their third child,
Jenny, was bom on 7 January 1884.

If you think that you might have some altemative sources for this marriage, I wotild certainly
appreciate your checking them. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Porter


